

## Trust Fleet Vehicles

Reference Number: RDF1873-23 Date of Response: 03/10/23

Further to your Freedom of Information Act request, please find the Trust's response(s) below:

Please be aware that the Royal Devon University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Royal Devon) has existed since 1<sup>st</sup> April 2022 following the integration of the Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust (known as Northern Services) and the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust (known as Eastern Services).

## FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

To Royal Devon University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Royal Devon),

Please can you supply me with the following information:

## 1. Registration number:

Answer: The Royal Devon University Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust cannot provide the requested detail under section 31(3) of the FOIA. Section 31(3) of the Freedom of Information Act allows a public authority to neither confirm nor deny whether it holds information where such confirmation would be likely to prejudice any of the matters outlined in section 31(1). This includes information the disclosure of which would or would be likely to prejudice the prevention or detection of crime. Section 31(3) is subject to a public interest test for determining whether the public interest lies in confirming if the information is held or not.

Factors in favour of confirming or denying the information is held. The Trust considers that to release the requested information would reveal details that could assist in a cyber-attack. However, the Trust recognises that answering the request would promote openness and transparency with regards to the Trust's IT security.

In this context, the Trust considers that providing the requested information would also provide information about the Trust's information systems and its resilience to cyber-attacks. There is a very strong public interest in preventing the Trust's information systems from being subject to cyber-attacks. Releasing the type of information requested would be likely to prejudice the prevention of cybercrime, and this is not in the public interest.

2. Make & Model: of all vehicles currently on your fleet list 14/11/2022 - 05/09/2023

Answer: Please see below.

Ford	Transit 350 L3 Diesel Fwd 2.0 Tdci 105ps H2 Van
Ford	Transit Connect 200 L1 Diesel 1.5 Tdci 75ps Van
Ford	Fiesta
Mercedes	Sprinter, Citan, Actros, Atego
Renault	Master
Iveco	Stralis, Eurocargo
Nissan	ENV200

## 3. and all vehicles sold between 14/11/2022 - 05/09/2023

Answer: Nil vehicles were sold by Royal Devon's Northern Services during this date range. For the Eastern Service please see below:

- Ford Transit, Fiesta, Connect
- Mercedes Sprinter, Citan, Actros, Atego
- Renault Master
- Iveco Stralis, Eurocargo
- Nissan ENV200